

ARBTN 32/2026  
CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT & FINANCE COMPANY  
LIMITED V. MOHD. TASHAVR

14.03.2026

PRESENT: Sh. Sumit Kumar, Counsel for the petitioner.  
Petition has been filed physically.

**ORDER**

The applicant/petitioner has filed the present application under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking interim relief in the nature of appointment of a Receiver to take possession of security make **BALENO 1 2 SIGMA bearing registration no. UP-14-FW-6896, Engine No.K12NP4361051 and Chassis No.MBHHWB13SPK595248.**

2. It is averred in the application that the applicant/petitioner is a non-banking finance company engaged in the business of providing finance facility by way of vehicle Loan. Further, the applicant/petitioner company authorized **Sh. Amit Singh Rana**, Authorised Representative to file the present petition and to do all the necessary acts and deeds in connection thereof.

3. It is further averred that the respondent made a representation to the applicant company at its office for availing loan facility of **Rs.6,65,857/-** for purchasing a vehicle. Consequent upon executed a Loan Agreement no.**XVFPGAH00006200788** dated **21.11.2023** and a loan of **Rs.6,65,857/-** was sanctioned to the respondent.

4. It is also averred that the respondent undertook to repay the loan amount in **24** installments of **Rs.31344/-** each.

5. It is further averred that after availing the said finance facility and enjoying the possession of the said vehicle, the respondent failed to make the payment as per the Agreement and he committed willful defaults and as on date there is overdue of 7 installments. For this, the applicant sent a demand notice dated **04.12.2025** to the respondent, calling upon him to clear the dues, but the respondent chose not to respond to the same.

6. It is also averred that the applicant company apprehends that the respondent may try to part with the possession of the said vehicle, in violation of the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The respondent has not surrendered the vehicle in compliance of the legal notice.

7. The applicant has also averred that Article **29** of the Agreement provides for resolution of dispute arising out of the same through arbitration by an Arbitrator already nominated by the parties. In view of the said arbitration clause, the applicant intends to refer the dispute to arbitration very soon.

8. As per the applicant, there is a clear prima facie case in its favour. Further, the applicant has a strong apprehension that the vehicle in question has either been or is about to be disposed off by the respondent. In case the respondent does so, the applicant shall suffer irreparable loss and injury, and recovery of the balance amount may become impossible. It is, thus, prayed that Recovery Manager of the applicant company namely **Sh. Sher Shah, Collection Manager** may be appointed as the Receiver, with the direction to take possession of the vehicle in question from the respondent, his agent or any other person found in possession of the said vehicle. Directions to the concerned SHO of the area where the vehicle is found, are

also prayed for, in order to enable the Receiver to take possession of the said vehicle. Further, the applicant company has also prayed that the Receiver may be allowed to deal with the said vehicle as per the orders/directions of the Arbitral Tribunal.

9. Submissions heard. Record perused.

### **JURISDICTION**

10. Perusal of the record reveals that a copy of the loan agreement executed between the applicant company and the respondent has been filed by the petitioner. **Place of contract is shown as GHAZIABAD.** Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that article 29 of the said agreement pertains to reference to a sole arbitrator in case of a dispute and specifies that the seat and venue of arbitration proceedings shall be as specified in the Schedule. Delhi is provided as one of the seats. The Courts at the seat and venue of arbitration shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to try & entertain all disputes and differences and or/claims arising out of or under this agreement. The branch office of the petitioner is at G-1/160, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Najafgarh Road, Uttam Nagar, Near HDFC Bank, Delhi- 110059. Besides, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in '*Indus Mobile Distribution Private Limited Vs. Datawind Innovations Private Limited & Ors. (2017)7 SCC 678*' in Para 19 has observed:

*“ A conspectus of all the aforesaid provisions shows that the moment the seat is designated, it is akin to an exclusive jurisdiction clause. On the facts of the present case, it is clear that the seat of arbitration is Mumbai and Clause 19 further makes it clear that*

*jurisdiction exclusively vests in the Mumbai courts. Under the Law of Arbitration, unlike the Code of Civil Procedure which applies to suits filed in courts, a reference to 'seat' is a concept by which a neutral venue can be chosen by the parties to an arbitration clause. The neutral venue may not in the classical sense have jurisdiction- that is, no part of the cause of action may have arisen at the neutral venue and neither would any of the provisions of Section 16 to 21 of the CPC be attached. In Arbitration law however, as has been held above, the moment "seat" is determined, the fact that the seat is at Mumbai would vest Mumbai courts with exclusive jurisdiction for purposes of regulating arbitral proceedings arising out of the agreement between the parties".*

In light of the above stated facts and the law laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, this Court has jurisdiction to deal with this application.

11. Further, the legal demand notice stated to have been sent by the applicant to the respondent, alongwith the postal receipt. Copy of the office ID card of the proposed Receiver, **Sh. Sheh Shah, Collection Manager** has been filed. As per the applicant, the respondent defaulted in the payment of 7 installments. The Statement of Account shows that the total amount receivable from the respondent is **Rs.70,420/-**.

12. Further, in the case of **ICICI Bank Limited v. Updesh Nagar** (FAO 7/2016 decided on 05.01.2016), the Hon'ble Delhi High Court set

aside the impugned order refusing to appoint a Receiver at the ex parte stage. The Hon'ble Court appointed a Receiver in the said case and observed that:"

*“if, what the appellant says is correct, each day's delay in repayment of the loan is causing prejudice to the appellant. The appellant/plaintiff is a bank which, essentially, deals with public funds and therefore, cannot be left at a loose end to protect its security. The only security, as contended by the counsel for the appellant/plaintiff, qua the loan disbursed to the respondent/defendant, is the aforementioned vehicle.”*

13. In view of the aforesaid proposition of law and the fact that the respondent is stated to be a defaulter in payment of installments of the loan amount, the apprehension of the applicant/petitioner that the vehicle in question may be disposed off by the respondent during pendency of the dispute is not totally misconceived. Further, any delay in grant of interim relief may defeat the very object of filing the present application. Accordingly, this court is satisfied that the applicant/petitioner has been successful in making out a prima facie case for appointment of a Receiver ex-parte. In this regard, guidelines laid down by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the case of Kotak Mahindra Prime Ltd. Vs. Kamal Chauhan & Anr. (O.M.P. (I) No. 540/2015 & I.A. No. 25026/2015, decided on 23.12.2015) are taken into consideration and accordingly, the following directions are being passed:

(i) **Sh. Sher Shah, Collection Manager** (as per the copy of the Identity Card), who is stated to be the Recovery Manager of the applicant is hereby appointed as Receiver in the present case to take possession of the vehicle in question **BALENO 1 2 SIGMA bearing registration no. UP-14-FW-6896,**

**Engine No.K12NP4361051 and Chassis No.MBHHWB13SPK595248** from the respondent, his agents or any other person found in possession of the vehicle.

(ii) The Receiver shall file his affidavit to the effect that he is working with the applicant company as Recovery Manager, in the court within seven days of passing of this order.

(iii) The Receiver shall take over the possession of the vehicle from the respondent at the address(es) given in the loan application. If the vehicle is not available at the said address(es), the Receiver shall be at liberty to recover the vehicle wherever found. However, the Receiver shall not stop a running vehicle on the road to forcibly take out the driver to take the possession of the vehicle. The Receiver shall also not make any attempt to block the passage of the vehicle to bring it to a halt to take its possession.

**(iv) The Receiver shall avoid taking the possession of the vehicle if the vehicle is occupied by a woman who is not accompanied by a male member, or an elderly, infirm or physically/mentally challenged person. In such cases, the Receiver shall take the possession of the vehicle from the borrower's residence.**

(v) The Receiver shall also ensure that the repossession of the vehicle does not result in any breach of peace. In the event of any breach of peace, the Receiver shall not proceed without assistance of police.

(vi) At the time of taking the custody of the vehicle, the Receiver shall deliver a copy of this order to the person from whom the possession is taken.

(vii) At the time of taking the custody of the vehicle, the Receiver shall take the photographs of the vehicle from different angles alongwith the person(s) occupying the vehicle as well as the place of taking over the possession.

(viii) The Receiver shall prepare an inventory of the articles/accessories

found in the vehicle and shall furnish the copy of the inventory to the person from whom the possession is taken. The applicant/petitioner shall send the same on the aforesaid email ID of the court, alongwith its report.

(ix) After taking the vehicle in possession, the Receiver shall keep the vehicle in safe custody.

(x) If the respondent makes payment of the outstanding installments as on the date of possession, the Receiver shall release the vehicle in question to the respondent on superdari subject to an undertaking by the respondent to the Receiver for regular repayment of future monthly installments till the expiry of the tenure and a declaration not to part with the vehicle or create third party interest in the vehicle until the entire amount is paid.

(xi) If the respondent is not in a position to clear the entire outstanding installments, the Receiver shall give him another opportunity to pay the outstanding installments within 30 days of taking over the possession of the vehicle and in case the respondent makes the payment of the outstanding installments within the said period, the Receiver shall release the vehicle to the respondent subject to an undertaking as aforementioned.

(xii) If the respondent does not make the payment of the outstanding amount to the applicant/petitioner within 60 days, the Receiver, with the prior permission of the Arbitrator, would be authorized to sell the vehicle in question in a public auction with prior written notice (to be sent by Speed Post AD) of the date of auction to the respondent at the address(es) mentioned in the loan agreement or the address from where the vehicle is taken into possession so that the respondent may also be able to participate in the auction to enable the applicant to fetch maximum amount from the sale of the vehicle. The Receiver shall carry out video recording of the auction proceedings and shall submit the same before the Arbitrator along with his final report.

(xiii) The vehicle in question shall not be sold or disposed of or the possession thereof parted with without due permission of the Court.

(xiv) In case the respondent clears all the due installments before such repossession, the vehicle shall not be repossessed.

(xv) The Receiver shall inform the respondent about the option of resolving the dispute amicably by settlement before the Mediation Centre, Dwarka Court Complex, Delhi and shall also provide a copy of this order to the respondent at the time of repossessing the vehicle.

(xvi) The applicant/petitioner shall refer the dispute to arbitration in terms of clause 29 of the Loan Agreement, if not already referred, for appointment of an Arbitrator within four weeks from today, inform the Court in writing about the same.

(xvii) The Receiver shall submit his report on the aforementioned dedicated email ID of the court within 10 days of taking the custody of the vehicle, alongwith the photographs and inventory mentioned above.

(xviii) In case the matter is referred to arbitration after this order, then the Receiver shall submit a copy of his report to the learned Arbitrator. Even in case the matter has already been referred, then also such report shall be filed before the learned Arbitrator.

(xix) The learned Arbitrator shall decide the dispute referred for arbitration, uninfluenced by the present order.

(xx) The parties are at liberty to apply to the learned Arbitrator for modification of this order.

(xxi) This order shall remain in force till either the respondent makes the payment of the loan amount or till it is modified by the learned Arbitrator during arbitration proceedings or till the termination of the arbitration proceedings.

14. With the aforesaid directions, the present application accordingly stands

disposed off. The applicant/petitioner is directed to get this order served upon the respondent through electronic modes i.e. email and Whatsapp within 7 days from today and file its affidavit of compliance on record, alongwith the proof of service, on the aforesaid dedicated email ID of the court within 10 days from today. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner through email/Whatsapp, and the order also be uploaded on the court website.

**File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.**

**Announced in the open  
court on 14.03.2026**

**(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)  
District Judge-05,  
South West, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi**